JLA126
4XE BELLYPAN SKID W/ POWER PACK AND EXHAUST

f/ SKID

ESTIMATED INSTALLATION TIME REQUIRED SKILLS

5 hours e General Mechanics Skills

REQUIRED TOOLS & SUPPLIES
o 7/32 Hex Bit e 1/4 inch drill bit “
e 5/32 Hex Bit e 3/8inch drill bit
i et e  Component appearance in instructions
e 10mm Socket e (Cutting tool such as a e Sa fromptiose i
e 13mm Socket angle grinder / die grinder YRR
e 15mm Socket or other. e Kit requires lowering of the fuel tank
* 18mm Socket e Electrical gloves should be worn when
* Ratchetstrap installing the power-pack skid.
e Ruler
e Jack/ support
[}

Magnet pen/ stick

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054 855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

This product demands a basic understanding of mechanical procedures and should only be installed
by individuals proficient with mechanic’s tools. Any tasks involving welding or cutting parts should be
performed by trained professionals. Artec Industries disclaims responsibility for mishaps arising from
improper installation, or any damage or accidents resulting from cutting or welding tasks. Exercise cau-
tion and seek professional help as required

1. We’ve furnished a written installation guide, along with relevant details, to aid you in making safe-
ty-conscious decisions.

2. While these guidelines will highlight potential risks, it’s crucial to exercise your personal judgment
when performing any required steps.

3. Before initiating any tasks, it’s essential to conduct a job safety analysis to identify specific hazards in
your situation and take measures to eliminate or protect against them.

4. Before commencing the installation of this product, make sure you familiarize yourself with and fully
understand all safety warnings and guidelines.

All Artec Industries products should be installed by a competent, certified individual following the in-
tended installation instructions for each product. Incorrect installations not only nullify any warranties but
could also lead to product damage or even damage to the vehicle it’s installed on. Prior to installation,
carefully read all provided instructions or manuals, and watch any associated videos. For any doubts or
queries, reach out to Artec Industries before beginning the installation process.

Many products necessitate lifting and supporting the vehicle off the ground. It is the installer’s responsi-
bility to ensure this can be done safely and that the right equipment is at hand to carry out the installa-
tion. Artec Industries installation instructions presume the installer is competent to lift the vehicle safely

and correctly.

Modified vehicles won’t perform identically to their stock counterparts. It’s incumbent upon the vehi-

cle owner to understand the alterations such modifications will bring to the vehicle’s driving dynamics.
These might encompass (but aren’t limited to): changes in handling, braking, rollover angle, and potential
incompatibilities with the factory-installed anti-lock braking systems, stability control systems, or traction
control systems.

¢ Unless otherwise noted, all hardware should be LOOSELY tightened by hand until
the very end of installation when all components are attached.

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054 855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

T ——
JL4126 PARTS BILL OF MATERIALS

Please confirm you have all the listed parts below BEFORE beginning your installation. If any
parts are damaged or missing, KEEP ALL ORIGINAL BOXES and PACKAGING and contact us.

NOTE: The part numbers indicated above end in a “.” and “letter” which indicate the revision
number for the part. The etched part number on your physical parts do not need to match the
above drawing revision exactly.

JL4126 BILL OF MATERIALS

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054 855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

T ——
JL4126 PARTS BILL OF MATERIALS

Please confirm you have all the listed parts below BEFORE beginning your installation. If any
parts are damaged or missing, KEEP ALL ORIGINAL BOXES and PACKAGING and contact us.

JL4126 BILL OF MATERIALS

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054 855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

Step 1:
Remove the four factory bolts on the small engine skidplate using a 13mm socket.
Reinstall bolts after removal!

Step 2:
Remove the five factory bolts on the factory front brace using an 18mm socket.

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054  855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

Step 3:
Remove the factory t-case skid plate by uninstalling factory bolts using a 18mm and 13mm socket.

Keep the removed bolts for re installing the factory t-case skid plate after the new engine 7

skid plate is installed.

CONTACT INFORMATION

Info@artecindustries.com

585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054

855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

Step 4:
Gather your materials JL4111-2, JL411-4, JL4111-5 JL,4111-6, UB1024 and assorted hardware.

Important!! Leave all hardware loose until the end of installation.

Step 5:

Install bracket JL4111-6 into JL4111-2 using four 3/8 x 1” buttonhead bolts with zinc plated
washers.

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054

855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

Step 6:
Cut the bracket mounted above parallel to the bottom of the cross member so that it sits flush with
the cross member.. Drill a 1/4” hole in the center of the bracket, indicated by the marker. See step 9.

The 1/4” inch hole is located int he center of the bracket between the two indents in the
bracket. The new bracket should be used to locate the hole, this bracket sits flush with the
cross-member.

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054  855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

Step 7: _
Cut the “bubble” off the bracket mounted to the frame along the bottom of the seem and cut flush.

Additional view of step 7.

The “Bubble” is located on the passenger side in front of the factory cross-member.

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054  855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

Step 8:

Install bracket JL4111-16 in between the cut bracket and the cross-member. Use the provided 1/4”-
20 x 3/4” button head bolt and a zinc washer to secure it into place.

Important! Tighten this bolt fully, it will not be accessible after the engine skid is installed.

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054  855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

Step 9:

Install the new 40mm long hex bolt with zinc washer. This bolt
replaces the factory bolt which can be removed using a 13mm
wrench. Replace the bolt closest the the front of the vehicle
on the passenger and driver side of the vehicle.

On both sides of the vehicle, tighten the new 40mm long hex bolt
fully using a 17mm wrench.

Detailed view above

Passenger

front

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054  855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

Step 10:
Insert the three UB1005 nut plates into the cross member.

The left most UB1005 bracket is accessable after the removal of the fuel tank skidplate.

Back

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054  855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

Step 11:
Install the skid plate onto the motor mount brackets using a M10 flag nut and two 3/8” 1” button head
bolts with zinc washers on both sides.

- Step 12:
Install the oil door UB1010 using two 5/16” x .75 inch countersunk bolts using a 5/16 hex bit.

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054  855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

Step 13:
Install the hardware as follows including sliding JL4111-7 into the engine skid with UB1024 on the
outside.
RED Aluminum washer
GREEN A 40mm M12 countersunk bolt
3/8x 1.5” countersunk bolt
3/8x 1” countersunk bolt
3/8” zinc washer
3/8 x 1” Button head screw
3/8 x .75 countersunk bolt

All hardware will remain loose until the end of installation.

1005

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054  855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

Step 14:
Remove the factory brace by uninstalling 6 factory bolts using a 18mm and 16mm socket.

Sfep 15:
Lower the fuel tank by removing these four 18mm factory bolts.

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054  855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

Step 16:
Remove and keep the factory 18mm bolt from the back of the fuel tank skid-plate.

Step 17:
Remove and keep the factory 18mm bolt from the back of the fuel tank skid-plate closest to the
passenger side.

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054  855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

Step 18:
Remove and keep the two factory 10mm head bolts for installing the fuel tank skid-plate.

Step 19:

Using a jack or other supporting device, slowly lower the fuel tank skid to access the factory EVAP
unit.

Slide a ratchet strap in between the fuel tank and skid-plate to support the fuel tank during
instillation of the new fuel tank strap and skid-plate.

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054  855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

Step 20:
With the fuel tank lowered you will now be able to access and remove the three hoses connected to
the EVAP cannister.

Step 21:
Remove the three factory bolts securing the EVAP cannister to the factory fuel skid-plate.

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054  855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

Step 22:
Remove 10mm bolt shown bottom right, remove 10mm nut top left.

Step 23:
Install JL4111-15 to secure the fuel tank using a 18mm head factory bolt and the provided m12 coun-
tersunk bolt with aluminum washer.

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054  855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

11

Step 24:
Install the provided rubber stripping onto JL4111-11.

11

Step 25:
Install JL4111-12 using four M12x x 40mm countersunk bolt and two aluminum washers to hold the
new cross-member into place.

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054  855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

11

Step 25: (Re-stated)
Install JL4111-11 using four M12 x 40mm countersunk bolt and two aluminum washers to hold the
new cross-member into place.

Step 26:
Reinstall the factory bolt using a 10mm to secure the lines.

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054  855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

Step 27:
Using two 1/4” x 3/4” button head screws with zinc washers, secure the lines to the new JL4111-11
- cross-member.

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054  855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

Step 28:

Using a ruler, mark 1” from the face of the EVAP cannister and cut the material to clearance for the
transfer case skid-plate.

Step 29:

This step shows how to orient the JL4111-8, JL4111-9, and JL4111-10 brackets on the EVAP
cannister. The three countersunk 3/8” x 1” bolts indicated with the marker should be snug.
The three 1/4” x 3/4” button head bolts with washers are indicated in pink and should be tightened
fully.

Do not use power tools here!!! Using power tools can over-tighten and crack the plastic
housing.

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054  855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

Step 30:
Installed 1/4” x 3/4” hardware using JL4111-10

Step 31:
Installed 1/4” x 3/4” hardware using JL4111-9

NOTE!!! The orientation of JL4111-9 is important! This is where your factory coolant lines
will be connected. See additional images on the next page.

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054

855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

Step 31:
Installed 1/4 hardware using JL4111-9

Additional images of step 28-31

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054  855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

Step 32:
Remove the EVAP cannister with the brackets still attached and re install it into the vehicle.

Step 33:
Re install the three removed hoses and install the Evap cannister separated from the transfer case
skid-plate.

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054  855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

Step 34:
Install the factory coolant lines to bracket JL4111-9 using a 1/4” x 3/4” button head bolt with zinc
washer.

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054  855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

Step 35:

Install the hardware as follows.

'RED Aluminum washer

GREEN A 40mm M12 countersunk bolt
3/8x 1 countersunk bolt
3/8 zinc washer
3/8 x 1 Button head screw
3/8 x .75 countersunk bolt
3/8 x .75 Button head screw

All hardware will remain loose until the end of installation.

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054

855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

Step 36:

With the transfer case skid-plate loosely in place, install three 3/8” x 1” counter sunk bolts
secure the EVAP cannister into place. These bolts should be tightened fully.

Install the 3/8” x 1.5” countersunk bolt:

CONTACT INFORMATION

Info@artecindustries.com

585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054

855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

Step 37:
Install UB1023 using UB1020 with two 3/8” x 1” button head bolts with zinc washers.

All hardware should be installed loosely.

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054  855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

Step 38:

Image left:

Install JL4111-14 using two 3/8” carriage bolts with two
3/8” nylon lock nuts and zinc washers.

Image Right:
Install JL4111-13 using two 3/8” carriage bolts with two
3/8” nylon lock nuts and zinc washers.

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054  855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

Step 39:

Install the hardware as follows.

RED Aluminum washer

GREEN A 40mm M12 countersunk bolt
3/8x 1 countersunk bolt
3/8 zinc washer
3/8 x 1 Button head screw
3/8 x .75 countersunk bolt

All hardware will remain loose until the end of installation.

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com

585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054 855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

Step 40:
Install the factory 18mm bolt to secure JL4111-14

Additional view of step showing hardware location with 3/8” lock nuts installed.

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054  855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

Step 41:
Secure JL4111-13 using a factory 18mm bolt. Pictured is the 3/8” lock-nuts and washers used to
secure JL4111-13 to the skid-plate.

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054 855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

Step 42;
Loosely install the two UB1026 using four 3/8” x 1” button head bolts with 3/8” zinc washers.

Step 43:
Remove these six factory M6 bolts using a 10mm. Two of these bolts will be used in the
power-pack

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054  855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

Step 44:
Remove the three factory M6 bolts RED and the four factory M12 bolts . The three M6 bolts
and two M12 bolts will be used installing the new brackets.

Step 45:
Remove the six factory M12 bolts

These are the remaining hardware supporting the power pack skid plate, use a support-
ing device or a helping had to remove the last bolts and lower the factory skid-plate to the
ground.

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054  855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

Image of the power pack skid-plate removed.

Step 46:
Loosely install JL4127-4 using a factory M12 bolt.

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054  855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

Step 47: _
Install JL4127-7 using two factory M12 bolts and one factory M10 bolt in there stock locations.

Step 48:
Loosely install JL4127-6 using two 1/4 x 3/4” button head bolts with washers, next thread in the
factory 10mm head bolts indicated in RED.

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054  855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

Step 49:
Install the three factory M6 bolts into JL4127-7.

Step 50:
Loosely install JL4127-9 using a factory M12 bolt, note the notch in the bracket to allow access to
tighten the bolt securing JL4127-7.

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054  855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

Step 51:
Install JL4127-5 using a 3/8” grade 8 hex head bolt w/ zinc washer GREEN 1 and a JL4127-8 nut
plate. Note in this install we used a magnet pen to hold the nut strip into place to make installation

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054  855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

Step 52: _
Lift and support JL4127-2 , make sure that all brackets are still loose and are inside the skid plate.

Driver
Rear

View of step 52, Driver side of the vehicle.

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054  855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

Driver
Rear

Additional images of step 52 with the brackets loose, all of the following steps hard ware
should line up and go in loosely until all bolts are installed.

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054  855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

Step 53:
Begin installing the eight 3/8” x 1” button head bolts with zinc washers into the remaining holes.

Driver
Rear

Step 54:
Pictured is the installation of the 3/8” button heads with zinc washers and two M12 countersunk bolts
with aluminum washers.

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054  855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

Step 55:
Additional view of the 3/8” x 1” button head bolts with zinc washers being installed into JL4127-9.

Step 56:
Additional view of the 3/8” x 1” button head bolts with zinc washers being installed into the rear most
power pack bracket.

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054  855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

Step 57: _
Install two 3/8” x 1” countersunk bolts into the new crossmember JL4111-11.

Step 58:
At this step, tighten all hardware installed with the belly pan or any hardware that was loose during the
installation.

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054  855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

Step 59:

Once the skid plate hardware is tight, drill a 3/8” hole in the location shown.
NOTE: Using a smaller bit to first drill a pilot hole will help

Insert UB1001 3/8” nut plate GREEN 2 into the frame as shown and loosely install 1 -
3/8” x 1.5” flat head bolt ORANGE 1 with a 7/32” hex bit. ;

CONTACT INFORMATION

Info@artecindustries.com

585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054

855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

Verify ALL previously installed hardware is tight
/ torqued to specifications.

Congratulations on finishing the installation for your Artec Industries 4xE engine Skid. Before driving
your vehicle, inspect all bolts to ensure they are properly tightened.

If you used a vehicle lift, take proper care to ensure you lower your vehicle safely.

Now take your vehicle out and enjoy the outdoors in confidence.

e After 500 miles, inspect all components and hardware to ensure they are properly fastened.

e |f driving during the winter where salt is used on the roads, thoroughly and frequently wash under-
side of vehicle to prevent salt based corrosion.

e |f removal of skid panels is required for vehicle maintenance, and bolts will not loosen, tap the bolt
heads with a small sledge hammer using moderate force. This will allow the threads to loosen.

e Spray wax or similar products can be used to create a protective barrier on raw metals to protect
against long term corrosion.

CONTACT INFORMATION Info@artecindustries.com 585 N 700 W, Suite C North Salt Lake, UT 84054  855-278-3299



https://www.google.com/maps/place/585+N+700+W+Suite+C,+North+Salt+Lake,+UT+84054/@40.852473,-111.9310645,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8752f73d58400001:0xad452176dafc8a19!8m2!3d40.852473!4d-111.9284949!16s%2Fg%2F11q_6f44bs?entry=ttu
https://artecindustries.com/pages/contact-us

	Button 2: 
	Button 3: 
	Button 174: 
	Button 175: 
	Button 176: 
	Button 177: 
	Button 178: 
	Button 179: 
	Button 262: 
	Button 263: 
	Button 260: 
	Button 261: 
	Button 258: 
	Button 259: 
	Button 256: 
	Button 257: 
	Button 254: 
	Button 255: 
	Button 252: 
	Button 253: 
	Button 250: 
	Button 251: 
	Button 248: 
	Button 249: 
	Button 246: 
	Button 247: 
	Button 244: 
	Button 245: 
	Button 242: 
	Button 243: 
	Button 240: 
	Button 241: 
	Button 238: 
	Button 239: 
	Button 236: 
	Button 237: 
	Button 234: 
	Button 235: 
	Button 232: 
	Button 233: 
	Button 230: 
	Button 231: 
	Button 228: 
	Button 229: 
	Button 226: 
	Button 227: 
	Button 224: 
	Button 225: 
	Button 222: 
	Button 223: 
	Button 220: 
	Button 221: 
	Button 218: 
	Button 219: 
	Button 216: 
	Button 217: 
	Button 1010: 
	Button 264: 
	Button 1023: 
	Button 1024: 
	Button 210: 
	Button 211: 
	Button 208: 
	Button 209: 
	Button 206: 
	Button 207: 
	Button 1017: 
	Button 1018: 
	Button 202: 
	Button 203: 
	Button 200: 
	Button 201: 
	Button 198: 
	Button 199: 
	Button 196: 
	Button 197: 
	Button 194: 
	Button 195: 
	Button 192: 
	Button 193: 
	Button 190: 
	Button 191: 
	Button 188: 
	Button 189: 
	Button 186: 
	Button 187: 
	Button 184: 
	Button 185: 
	Button 182: 
	Button 183: 
	Button 265: 
	Button 266: 
	Button 180: 
	Button 181: 


